MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

CHAP. 153

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

Chapter 152

AN ACT Relating to Educational Requirements for Chiropractors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 72, § 4, amended. The 3rd and 4th sentences of section 4 of chapter 72 of the revised statutes are hereby amended to read as follows:

'Each applicant must be at least 21 years of age and shall present proof of # 5-ear's 2 years' satisfactory attendance at a college of liberal arts. On and after the calendar year 1957 1959 candidates for licensure shall be required to present transcripts from an accredited college or university certifying that they have completed # 5-ear 2 years of preprofessional work, 2 subjects of which must be English and biology, or otherwise satisfy the members of the Board of sufficient prior academic education.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 153

AN ACT Relating to Fees for Hunting and Fishing Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 37, § 36, amended. The 1st sentence of the 5th paragraph of section 36 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'A fee of \$7.50 \$8.50 shall be paid annually for a resident guide's license.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 37, § 39, sub-§ III, amended. The 3rd sentence of subsection III of section 39 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The license shall be issued upon payment of \$2.25 \$2.75, and the clerk shall retain 25c from the fee.'

- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 37, § 39, sub-§ V, amended. Subsection V of section 39 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - V. There shall be 4 classes of nonresident fishing licenses. A license for the entire season shall cost \$7.75 \$8.75. A 15-day license shall cost \$4.75 \$5.75 and shall remain in effect for 15 days from the date as designated in the license. The amount paid on a 15-day license shall be credited on an entire season license upon the additional payment of \$3.25 in the same year in which the 15-day license was issued. A junior nonresident license, for persons between the ages of 10 and 16 years, shall cost \$2.25 for a season. In all cases, 25c shall be retained by the agent from the license fee. Any resident or nonresident of the state, who is a citizen of the United States, may procure a license good for 3 consecutive days as designated in the license upon the payment of \$3.25 \$3.75, 25c to be retained by the agent. The date of the days must be plainly enumerated on the face of the license. Any resident of the

CHAP. 154

state who procures a 3-day license may exchange the same for an annual resident fishing license in the town in which he resides, upon the payment of 25c to the clerk or agent who issues same.'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 37, § 73, sub-§ III, amended. The 2nd and 3rd paragraphs of subsection III of section 73 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes are hereby amended to read as follows:

'The license shall be issued to a resident by the clerk of the town in which the applicant resides, or if domiciled in an unorganized territory, then by the clerk of the nearest town, upon payment of a fee of \$2.25 \$2.75, of which 25c shall be retained by the town clerk. The commissioner may appoint agents in unorganized towns for the purpose of issuing resident hunting licenses to the residents domiciled in that unorganized town.'

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 37, § 73, sub-§ V, amended. The 2nd and 3rd paragraphs of subsection V of section 73 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes are hereby amended to read as follows:

'Nonresident hunting licenses shall be of 2 classes: one class shall be issued upon the payment of \$10.25, which will license the holder to hunt wild birds or animals during the open season therefor, except deer; the other class shall be issued upon the payment of \$20.25 \$25.25, which will entitle the holder to hunt wild birds and animals including deer during the open season therefor. The agent issuing the license shall be allowed to retain 25c from the license fee.'

'The purchaser of a \$10.25 nonresident hunting license may turn the same in for a \$10 credit on the purchase of a \$20.25 \$25.25 nonresident hunting license.'

Sec. 6. Effective date. The provisions of this act shall become effective January 1, 1956.

Effective January 1, 1956

Chapter 154

AN ACT Relating to Inheritance and Estate Tax Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 155, § 2, sub-§ II, amended. Subsection II of section 2 of chapter 155 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'II. All proceeds of life insurance policies upon the life of a decedent payable to his estate or to his executors or administrators except, if testate, such part thereof as is bequeathed to a widow or widower, or issue, or, if intestate, such part thereof as descends under the provisions of section 21 of chapter 170. All property which shall pass to or for the use of societies, corporations and institutions now or hereafter exempted by law from taxation, or to a public cor-